The factors per 1,000 gallons for the industrial surcharge ordinance are $0.003595 per mgl of BOD and $0.003083 per mgl of
TSS for industrial/commercial customers whose sewage strengths exceed the maximum allowance of 240 mgl.

Transported Liquid Waste:

The rate of sewage transported by vehicle from within the corporate limits of the City is $8.95 for the first 2,000 gallons.  Points
of collection are restricted to portable sanitary units and septic systems approved by the City.  A volume charge of $3.60 per
1,000 gallons, in excess of 2,000 gallons, shall be in addition the basic rate charged.  The City may refuse any waste if material
is non-conforming with pretreatment standards as adopted by the City of Lewisville.

Treated Wastewater Effluent Rates:

Effluent customers shall be charged the posted price for wholesale interruptible raw water offered by the City of Dallas.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

 17

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 7  -  PRO-FORMA WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM REVENUE DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal Total
Year Debt % of

Ended Service Principal
9/30 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Requirements Retired
2018 5,465,000$   1,713,754$   7,178,754$   -$   -$   -$   7,178,754$
2019 4,370,000   1,554,198   5,924,198   430,000   244,971   674,971   6,599,168
2020 4,110,000   1,414,041   5,524,041   420,000   253,050   673,050   6,197,091
2021 4,265,000   1,267,691   5,532,691   435,000   238,088   673,088   6,205,779
2022 4,100,000   1,115,779   5,215,779   450,000   222,600   672,600   5,888,379   42.94%
2023 3,940,000   945,073   4,885,073   465,000   206,588   671,588   5,556,660
2024 4,115,000   768,191   4,883,191   480,000   190,050   670,050   5,553,241
2025 3,540,000   602,816   4,142,816   500,000   172,900   672,900   4,815,716
2026 2,715,000   471,535   3,186,535   515,000   155,138   670,138   3,856,673
2027 2,820,000   362,785   3,182,785   535,000   136,763   671,763   3,854,548   77.98%
2028 2,150,000   271,444   2,421,444   555,000   117,688   672,688   3,094,132
2029 1,920,000   196,023   2,116,023   575,000   97,913   672,913   2,788,935
2030 1,540,000   133,085   1,673,085   595,000   77,438   672,438   2,345,523
2031 1,600,000   78,607   1,678,607   615,000   56,263   671,263   2,349,869
2032 1,020,000   32,460   1,052,460   640,000   34,300   674,300   1,726,760   98.00%
2033 460,000   7,130   467,130   660,000   11,550   671,550   1,138,680   100.00%

48,130,000$ 10,934,611$ 59,064,611$ 7,870,000$   2,215,296$ 10,085,296$ 69,149,907$

Outstanding Debt Service The Bonds (1)

(1) Average life of the Bonds is 8.042 years.  Interest is calculated at an average rate for purposes of illustration only.  Preliminary, subject to change.

 18

TABLE 8 - AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED REVENUE BONDS

As of July 10, 2018, the City has no authorized but unissued revenue debt.  Under State law, the City is not required to obtain
voter approval for water and sewer system revenue bonds.

ANTICIPATED ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS . . . The City anticipates the issuance of additional Waterworks and Sewer System
revenue bonds in the approximate amount of $10.38 million in the summer or fall of 2019.

[…]

(5) perform an annual audit of the management controls on investments and adherence to the City’s investment policy; (6) provide
specific investment training for the Treasurer, Chief Financial Officer and investment officers; (7) restrict reverse repurchase
agreements to not more than 90 days and restrict the investment of reverse repurchase agreement funds to no greater than the term of
the reverse repurchase agreement; (8) restrict its investment in mutual funds in the aggregate to no more than 15 percent of its
monthly average fund balance, excluding bond proceeds and reserves and other funds held for debt service, and to invest no
portion of bond proceeds, reserves and funds held for debt service, in mutual funds; and (9) require local government investment
pools to conform to the new disclosure, rating, net asset value, yield calculation, and advisory board requirements; (10) at least
annually, review, revise and adopt a list of qualified brokers that are authorized to engage in investment transactions with the City.

 28

TABLE 13 - CURRENT INVESTMENTS

As of June 30, 2018, the City’s investable funds were invested in the following categories:

% of % of
Description Market Value Portfolio Book Value Portfolio

TexPool 21,682,989$   9.26% 21,682,989$   9.17%
Governmental Securities 212,588,176   90.74% 214,767,522   90.83%

Total 234,271,166$ 100.00% 236,450,511$ 100.00%

SELECTED PROVISIONS OF THE ORDINANCE

Selected provisions of the Ordinance are set forth below.  Reference is hereby made to the Ordinance as adopted by the City Council
for the complete terms and provisions pertaining to the Bonds.

 Section 1.01.Definitions.  Unless otherwise expressly provided or unless the context clearly requires otherwise, in this
Ordinance, the following terms shall have the meanings specified below:
 “Additional Parity Bonds” means revenue bonds or other evidences of indebtedness which the City reserves the right to
issue or enter into, as the case may be, in the future in accordance with the terms and conditions provided in Section 9.01 of the